1: Disassembling / Changing the Lens 2: The Printed Circuit Board 3: Cable Entry + Mounting

DS-PDZ-P18CE a) Printed Circuit Board

18m Digital Curtain PIR Detector

a) Alarm Resistor ) a) Mounting Screw b) Cable Entry
Headers \ b) Terminals Knockouts Knockout

d) Tamper Spring
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4: Bracket Connections 5: Installation Hints 6: Sensitivity Settings 7: EOL Resistor Headers 8: Remote LED Enable 9: Choose the Connection Type
a) Ceiling Do not partially or completely obscure the detector's | @) Auto Sensitivity (Default) b) High Sensitivity The detector has 2 set of header pins at thetop of The detector has aterminal marked ‘LED’ which can a) Normally Closed
k field of view with large objects such as furniture. the printed circuit board. These headers are used be used to enable the LED in walk test only on an
Bracket to select the End of Line resistance for EOL wiring alarm control panel. This is used when the LED is ALARM CONTROL PANEL
e Tre f - ALRM TAMPER LED [aTeske STt - ALRM  TAMPER LED [eTelske icati disabled via the LED ON/OFF link .To enable this
Fitt ng 6ke[=][E] EE 6kg] applications. v o
Avoiding False Alarms | | | | | oogy feature, the LED terminal needs to be connected tf’ N % z % %
) ) s . e =[]k If EOL wiring is not used, leave the headers OFF. an output on the control panel. When the system is P S =1 =
1. Avoid placing the detector in direct sunlight. in walk test mode the output should be at Ov. DO DIDD D
N The output would be usually programmed as
2. Do not let pets and other animals wander freely ‘Remote LED enable’
whilst the alarm system is armed. 6k8 émmj F 7 | AURM | TAMPER ‘ LED :A_AAPTbe
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4. Do not mount the detector near open windows or
air vents as draughts may cause false alarms
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10: Powering Up
b) Single End of Line Wiring c) Double End of Line Wiring d) Two Double End of Line Detectors to One | t When the detector is first powered up, it will run
) Two Double End of Line Detectors to One Inpu through a self-test routine, indicated by the flashing
BLUE LED. Once this has distinguished the detector
ALARM CONTROL PANEL is ready to use.
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12: The 30m Curtain Lens 15: Product Information
HORIZONTAL COVERAGE 8 Optical and Range Features Electrical Specifications
patinied 46 zones Coverage 107 24 zones, and P Suppl! 9-16 DC (12DC inal User Manual
6 planes (Default) Gplanes QWersupply - ( nominal) COPYRIGHT ©2018 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. FCC Information
B A - Current Consumption at Rest 11mA ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the
Sy Range — 184"‘40’ 30m Current Consumption in Alarm 13mA Any and all information, including, among others, wordings, pictures, party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the
n Optima  Height 44m Relay Type Solid state graphs are the properties of Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology equipment. . . .
Creep-Zone Protection Kev F Yes Outputs Relay 60VDC, 50mA protection Co., Ltd. or its subsidiaries (hereinafter referred to be “Hikvision”). This E;ﬁtgﬂglpgli’:?::s g'yls ﬁgr:ipen\;‘iizt hsislljjzi? ttOESt::'jt alr_;)doffot%ldFtCoCCgmepslyTwhI;?ethe
oy Features Tamper Terminal 12VDC max, 50mA max user manual (hereinafter referred to be “the Manual”) cannot be limits are designed tg provide relagonable pro?ection against harmful interference
Blue Wave Technology Yes Alarm 255 reproduced, changed, translated, or distributed, partially or wholly, by H idental i llation. Thi : d di di
HORIZONTAL COVERAGE RERESRERERE Automatic sensitivity Yes Respon . o s, without the orior written permission of Hikvision. Unless in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
T T T T T T T TTT1 EEEEEE NN eital C - Detection Speed 0.3 to3m/s y o W prio p on- frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
T T T I Digital Temperature Yes Optics Sealed optics otherwise stipulated, Hikvision does not make any warranties, instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
Optical Quad Yes - 3 - guarantees or representations, express or implied, regarding to the there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
Geometric Lens Configuration 3D
DEOL Resistors on Board Yes g . Manual. this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
} } } } } } } } } } } Tamper Protection Included Yes Other Details About this Manual which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
m Tom™ 18m Accessories Operating -10 °C to +40 °C(Certified) This manual is applicable to detector. encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
Ceiling Bracket Included [Ves Weight 125g without bracket The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the product. measures: | h .
Wall bracket included | Yes Dimensions 117 x 69 x 50 mm Pictures, charts, images and all other information hereinafter are for _F:corg::(: tol’:'erieopc:rt:titorfggg\flll\eller:’]gt?]r;t:gﬂiaﬁment and receiver.
description and explanation only. The information contained in the - ° " IS . N
125 4 4 Manual is subject to change, without notice, due to firmware updates —Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
g 40z or other reasons. Please find the latest version in the company website the receiver is connected.
- R pany —Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help
WIthOUt bracket (http://overseas.hikvision.com/en/). FCC Conditions
Please use this user manual under the guidance of professionals. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
i Tom 20m om The Input voltage should meet both the SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) and Trademarks Acknowledgement following two conditions:
VERTICAL COVERAGE the Limited Power Source according to the IEC60950-1 standard. Please refer vmars 8= and other Hikvision’s trademarks and logos are the 1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2an] to technical specifications for detailed information. properties of Hikvision in various jurisdictions. Other trademarks and 2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that
logos mentioned below are the properties of their respective owners. may cause undesired operation.
I r—r om

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd. No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China



FRANCAIS

Références du schéma

Démontage / Remplacement de l'objectif

@ Ressort anti-sabotage

G Voyant d’alarme activé/désactivé

Le circuit imprimé

(N[~

Ooh)

>

Embases de résistance d'alarme

Bornes ﬁ Parametres de sensibilité (automatique ou élevée)

Embases de résistance anti-sabotage @ Capteur pyro-électrique (NE PAS TOUCHER)

9 Raccords du support

Conseils d'installation : n'obscurcissez pas le champ de vision du détecteur par de gros objets, par

exemple, des meubles, que ce soit partiellement ou totalement.

Eviter les fausses alertes

1. Bvitez d'exposer le détecteur a la lumiére directe du soleil.

2. Ne laissez pas d'animaux domestiques ou autres se promener en liberté alors que le systéme d'alarme
estenclenché.

3. N'installez pas le détecteur a proximité d'éléments chauffants ou de radiateurs.

4. N'installez pas le détecteur a proximité d'une fenétre ouverte ou d'une grille d'aération, car les courants
d'air peuvent déclencher de fausses alarmes.

5. Installez le détecteur sur une surface stable.

6. Ne faites pas passer le cable parallélement au cablage d'alimentation secteur.

Fixation+entrée de cable

QO

Parametres de Q Sensibilité automatique (par défaut)
ibilité -

ité :
@ Sensibilité élevée

Embases de résistance EOL : Le détecteur présente 2 séries de broches de connexion en haut du circuit
imprimé. Ces embases sont utilisées pour choisir la résistance en extrémité de ligne des applications de
cablage EOL.

Si vous n'utilisez pas de cablage EOL, laissez les embases désactivées

o
>
2

istance : Le détecteur est muni d'une borne nommée ‘LED’ qui peut étre utilisée
pour n'activer la LED du panneau de commandes qu'en mode Essai de marche. Cette fonction s'utilise
lorsque la LED est désactivée, via la liaison d'activation/de désactivation de la LED. Pour activer cette
fonctionnalité, la borne LED doit étre connectée a une sortie du panneau de commandes. Lorsque le
systéme est en mode Essai de marche, la sortie doit étre a 0 V. La sortie serait généralement programmée
comme ‘Activer LED distant’.

Sélectionner le type de connexion

O O 9

0 Normalement fermé (CENTRALE D'ALARME)
@ Cablage extrémité de ligne unique (CENTRALE D'ALARME)
@ Cablage 3 double extrémité de ligne (CENTRALE D'ALARME)

@ Deux détecteurs a double extrémité de ligne pour une entrée (CENTRALE D'ALARME)

se sous tension : Lorsque le détecteur est mis sous tension pour la premiére fois, il exécute une routine
de test automatique indiquée par le clignotement BLEU de la LED. Une fois la distinction faite, le détecteur

est prét a l'emploi.
@ Objectif a rideau 30 m
Dimensions et poids

Spécifications techniques

Caractéristiques optiques et de portée

Couverture (par défaut) : 10°, 24 zones et 6 plans. Portée maximale : 18 m ou 30 m. Hauteur d'installation
optimale : 2,4-4 m. Protection de la zone au ras du mur

Caractéristiques principales

Technologie Blue Wave. Sensibilité automatique. Compensation numérique de la température. Optique Quad.
Résistances DEOL intégrées. Protection anti-sabotage incluse

Accessoires

Support de plafond inclus. Support de montage mural inclus

Spécifications électriques

Source d'alimentation : 9 a 16 CC (12 CC nominale). Consommation de courant au repos : 11 mA Consommation
de courant en alarme : 13 mA Type de relais : A semiconducteurs. Sorties relais : Protection 60 V CC, 50 mA.
Terminal anti-sabotage : 12 V CC max, 50 mA max. Activation de I'alarme : 2,5 s. Vitesse de détection: 0,3 a3 m/s.
Optiques : Optiques scellées. Configuration géométrique de la lentille : 3D

Autres détails

Fonctionnement :-10 °C & +40 °C (certifiée). Poids : 125 g sans support. Dimensions : 117 x 69 x 50 mm

Objectif a rideau 18 m

S8 8

La tension d’entrée doit respecter la trés basse tension de sécurité (TBTS) et la source d'alimentation limitée
conformément a la norme IEC60950-1. Veuillez vous référer aux caractéristiques techniques pour des
informations détaillées.
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WNHAWKATOP OTKMIOYEH nocpeacTBom kaHana BKJT/BbIKIT UHAWMKATOPA. YTobbl BKNOUUTL 3Ty dyHKLMIO,

pasbem MHAMKaTOPa HeO6XOANMO MOAKIIOUNTL K BbIXOZY Ha NaHenu ynpasnexua. Koraa cucrema

HaXOAWTCA B peXVMe TeCTUPOBaHMA METOAOM 06X0Aa,

, Ha JaHHDIN BbIXOZ [JO/KHO N0AABaTLCA

HanpsxeHue 0 B. [laHHbIN BbIXOf 06bIYHO NPOrPaMMUPYETCA KaK «YAaneHHOe BKOUEHNE UHANKaTOpay.

Bbléepme TN NoAKNK4YeHNA

(9]

0 HopmanbHo 3amkHyTo (NAHESTb YMPABIEHUA CUCTEMOW BE3OMACHOCTW)

PORTUGUES

Referéncias do diagrama

Desmontagem / Troca de lentes

@ Mola antiviolagao

G LED de alarme LIGADO/DESLIGADO

A placa de circuito impresso

(N[~

Cabecotes do resistor de alarme

@ Terminais

O Cabecotes do resistor antiviolagao

ﬁ Configuragdes de sensibilidade (automética ou alta)

@ Sensor piroelétrico (NAO TOCAR)

9 Conexdes do suporte

Dicas de instalagdo: nao obstrua parcial ou completamente o campo de visdo do detector com objetos

grandes, como moveis.

Evitar alarmes falsos

1. Evite colocar o detector na luz solar direta.

2. Nao deixe animais de estimagao ou outros animais andarem livremente enquanto o sistema de alarme
estiver armado.

3. Nao monte o detector perto de aquecedores ou radiadores.

4. Nao monte o detector perto de janelas abertas ou de saidas de ar, pois correntes de ar podem causar
alarmes falsos.

5. Monte o detector em uma superficie estavel.

6. Nao coloque o cabo em paralelo a fiagao da rede.

Entrada de cabos + Montagem

QO

Q Sensibilidade automética (padrao)

@ Sensibilidade alta

Cabecotes do resistor de EOL: O detector tem dois conjuntos de pinos de cabegotes na parte superior
da placa de circuito impresso. Esses cabecotes sao usados para selecionar a resisténcia de fim de linha
para aplicagoes de fiagao EOL.

Se a fiagao EOL nao for usada, deixe os cabe¢otes DESLIGADOS

Configuragdes de
sensibilidade

Habilitacao de LED remota: O detector tem um terminal marcado com "LED" que pode ser usado para
habilitar o LED em um teste de caminhada, mas somente por um painel de controle de alarme. isso &
usado quando o LED for desabilitado por meio do link LED LIGADO/DESLIGADO. Para habilitar esse
recurso, o terminal do LED precisa estar conectado a uma saida no painel de controle. Quando o sistema
estiver no modo de teste de caminhada, a saida deve estar em 0 V. A saida normalmente é programada
como "Habilitagao de LED remota".

Escolher o tipo de conexao

O O O 9

0 Normalmente fechada (PAINEL DE CONTROLE DE ALARME)
@ Fiagao de fim de linha simples - EOL (PAINEL DE CONTROLE DE ALARME)
O Fiacao de fim de linha dupla - DEOL (PAINEL DE CONTROLE DE ALARME)

@ Dois detectores de fim de linha dupla (DEOL) para uma entrada (PAINEL DE CONTROLE DE ALARME)

pelo LED azul piscando. Depois que isso acontecer, o detector estara pronto para uso.

m Lente cortinade 18 m @ Lente cortina de 30 m
@ Dimensoes e peso

@ Especificacdo técnica

Recursos épticos e de alcance
Cobertura (padrao): 10°, 24 zonas e 6 planos. Alcance maximo: 18 m ou 30 m. Altura ideal de instalagdo: 2,4 a 4 m.
Protecéo de zona de rastejamento

Recursos principais

Tecnologia Blue Wave. Sensibilidade automatica. Compensagéo de temperatura digital. Optico quadruplo.
Resistores de DEOL integrados. Protecao antiviolagao incluida

Acessérios

Suporte de teto incluido. Suporte de parede incluido

Optica selada de visao dupla

Fonte de alimentagdo: 9 a 16 VCC (12 VCC nominal). Consumo de corrente em repouso: 11 mA. Consumo de
corrente em alarme: 13 mA. Tipo de relé: estado sélido. Relé de saida: 60 VCC, protecao 50 mA. Terminal
antiviolagao: méx. 12 VCC e 50 mA. Resposta do alarme: 2,5 s. Velocidade de deteccéo: 0,3 a 3 m/s. Optica: optica
selada. Configuragao de lente geométrica: 3D

Outros detalhes

Operacao: -10 °C a +40°C (certificado). Peso: 125 g sem o suporte. Dimensoes: 117 x 69 x 50 mm

@ Ligar: Quando o detector for ligado pela primeira vez, ele passara por uma rotina de autoteste, indicado

A tensao de entrada deve atender tanto a SELV (Extra Baixa Tensdo - EBT - de Seguranca) quanto a Fonte de
Tensao Limitada (Limited Power Source), de acordo com a norma IEC60950-1. Para obter mais informagoes,
consulte as especificacoes técnicas.

Mposoaka ¢ AByMA KoHLeBbIMM pe3uctopamu (MAHESb YNPABIEHWUA CUCTEMOW

BE3OMACHOCTW)

O6BEKTHB CO WITOPKOW 1 AranasoHom 30 M

CUHETO nHavkaTopa. Koraa nHanKaTopbl

1)

CamMOTeCTUPOBaHWA, Ha YTO YKa3blBaeT MUraloLNiA curHan

CUCTEMOW BE3OMACHOCTW)
noracHyT, AeTekTop 6yAeT roTos K paboTe.
un

MpoBoaka AeTEKTOPOB C ABYMS KOHLIEBbIMM pe3nucTopamu Ha oauH Bxon (MAHESTb YMPABNIEHMA
HKI

@ MpoBoaKa ¢ 0fHUM KoHLeBbIM pesuctopom (MAHE/b YPABJIEHNA CUCTEMOW BE3OMACHOCTM)

@
®

BxnioyeHne NnUTaHNA: Npy NEPBOM BKIOUEHWI NNTAHNA IETEKTOP NPUXOAUT NpoLeaypy

O6bEKTVB CO WITOPKOW 1 AranasoHom 18 M

Pa3mepbl 1 Macca

rve naHHble
Yenosua skcnnyatauum: OT-10 °C go +40 °C (ceptudunumposaHo). Macca: 125 r 6e3 KpoHwwTeliHa. Pasmepbl:

117 x 69 x 50 mm

0630p (N0 ymonuaHuio): 10°, 24 30Hbl 1 6 NoCKocTei. MakcumManbHaa fanbHocTb: 18 unu 30 v OnTumanbHas
Texronorus Blue Wave. ABTomaTnueckas 4yBCTBUTENbHOCTb. Lingposan KomneHcauus Temnepatypbl. OnTuka
4 3nemeHTamu. Peanctopbl DEOL Ha nnate. 3awuTa oT B3n10Ma BKAKOYEHa

JnekTponuTtaHue: 9-16 B nocT. Toka (HOMWUHaNbHOE 3HaueHue: 12 B noct. Toka). MoTtpebneHne Toka B COCTOAHNN
nokos: 11 MA MoTpe6neHue Toka npw cpabatbiBaHun curkanusayuu: 13 MA Tun pene: MonynposoaHuKoBoe.
Bbixop pene: 60 B nocr. Toka, 3awmta npu 50 MA. Knemmbi 3awutel oT B3noma: Makc. 12 B noct. Toka, Makc. 50 MA
Bpema cpabatbiBaHuA curHanusaumum: 2,5 ¢ CKopocTb o6HapyxeHus: 0,3-3 m/c. OnTuka: FepmMeTUyHan onTuka.
FeomeTpuueckas KoH$Urypauma obbekTmsa: 3D

BbICOTA YCTaHOBKM: 2,4—4 M 3alLnTa HUXHEN 30HbI
KpOHI.I.ITeVIH ANA MOHTaXa Ha NoToJIKe npunaraeTca. KpOHLLITeVIH ANA MOHTa)a Ha CTeHe npwunaraeTca

DYHKUMM ONTUKM 1 [anbHOCTU

OcHoBHble

10

e

OneKTponuTaHKe AOMKHO COOTBETCTBOBATL TpeboBaHMAM cTaHAapTa IEC60950-1 Ana 6e30MacHOro CBEPXHU3KOro

0r0 HaNpsXeHNA nuTaHuA. Moapo6Han MHOpMaLMA NpuBeAeHa B Tabnuue

(SELV) v orp:

TEXHUYECKUX laHHbIX.

ITALIANO

Riferimenti agli schemi

Smontaggio/Sostituzione lente

@ Molla antimanomissione

G LED di allarme ACCESO/SPENTO

Scheda a circuiti stampati

S

Jumper resistenza allarme

@ Terminali

@ Jumper resistenza antimanomissione

ﬁ Impostazioni sensibilita (Automatica o Alta)

@ Sensore pirotecnico (NON TOCCARE)

9 Collegamenti delle staffe

Consigli di installazione: Non oscurare né parzialmente né completamente il campo visivo del rilevatore

con oggetti ingombranti come mobili.

Evitare i falsi allarmi

1. Evitare di collocare il rilevatore alla luce solare diretta.

2. Non lasciare animali domestici e altri animali nella zona protetta quando il sistema di allarme & inserito.

3. Non montare il rilevatore vicino a radiatori o caloriferi.

4. Non montare il rilevatore in prossimita di finestre aperte o correnti d'aria poiché gli spifferi possono
causare falsi allarmi.

5. Montare il rilevatore su una superficie stabile.

6. Non far passare il cavo parallelamente al cablaggio di rete.

Montaggio + accesso cavo

Q|

0 Sensibilita automatica (predefinito)

@ Impostazioni di
sensibilita N
Alta sensibilita

Jumper resistenze EOL: Il dispositivo presenta 2 set di pin di contatto sulla parte superiore della scheda
a circuiti stampati. Questi jumper vengono utilizzati per selezionare la resistenza di fine linea per il
cablaggio EOL.

Se non si utilizza il cablaggio EOL, lasciare i jumper su OFF

Ab one LED remoto: |l rilevatore & dotato di un terminale con indicazione 'LED' che puo essere
usato per abilitare il LED solo per walk test da un pannello di controllo allarmi. viene utilizzata quando il
LED é disattivato tramite il link LED ON/OFF. Per attivare questa funzione il terminale LED deve essere
collegato a un'uscita della centrale. Quando il sistema & in modalita walk test I'uscita deve esserea 0 V.
L'uscita & di solito programmata in modalita 'Abilitazione LED remota’.

9 Scegliere il tipo di connessione

0 Normalmente chiuso (PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO ALLARMI)

@ Cablaggio di fine linea singolo (PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO ALLARMI)
@ Cablaggio di fine linea doppio (PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO ALLARMI)

@ Due Rilevatori di fine linea doppi per un ingresso (PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO ALLARMI)

Accensione: Alla prima accensione, il rilevatore esegue una procedura di auto-test indicata dal LED BLUE

lampeggiante. Quando i LED si spengono, il rilevatore & pronto all'uso.

m @ Obiettivo a cortinada 30 m

@ Specifiche tecniche

Caratteristiche ottiche e di portata
Copertura (Predefinita): 10°, 24 zone e 6 piani. Portata massima: 18 m o 30 m. Altezza di installazione ottimale:
2/4 -4 m. Protezione zona antistrisciamento

Funzioni principali
Tecnologia Blue Wave. Sensibilita automatica. Compensazione digitale della temperatura. Sistema ottico Quad.
Resistenze DEOL sulla scheda. Protezione antimanomissioni inclusa

Obiettivo a cortinada 18 m.

Dimensioni e peso

Accessori
Staffa a soffitto inclusa. Staffa a parete inclusa

Specifiche elettriche

Alimentazione: 9-16 V CC (12 V CC nominale). Assorbimento di corrente a riposo: 11 mA. Assorbimento di corrente
in stato di allarme: 13 mA. Tipo di relé: a stato solido. Relé di uscita: 60 V CC, protezione 50 mA. Terminale
antimanomissione: 12 V CC max, 50 mA max. Risposta agli allarmi: 2,5 s. Velocita di rilevamento: da 0,3 a 3 m/s.
Componenti ottici: Componenti ottici sigillati. Configurazione geometrica dell'obiettivo: 3D

Altri dettagli
Di esercizio: Da -10 °C a +40 °C (Certificata). Peso: 125 g senza staffa. Dimensioni: 117 x 69 x 50 mm

La tensione di ingresso deve rispettare sia i requisiti SELV (Tensione bassissima di sicurezza) che quelli per fonti di
alimentazione limitate, previsti dallo standard IEC60950-1. Consultare le specifiche tecniche per le informazioni
dettagliate.
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Desmontaje/cambio de la lente

@ Resorte de sabotaje

G LED de alarma encendida/apagada

Circuito impreso
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Cabezales de resistencia de la alarma

@ Terminales

@ Cabezales de la resistencia de seguridad

e Ajustes de sensibilidad (automética o alta)

@ Sensor PIR (NO TOCAR)

9 Conexiones de soporte

Consejos de instalacién: No obstaculice el campo de visién del detector parcial o completamente con

grandes objetos como, por ejemplo, muebles.

Cémo evitar falsas alarmas

1. Evite que al detector le dé la luz del sol directamente.

2. No deje sus mascotas y otros animales sueltos mientras la alarma esté conectada.

3. No coloque el detector cerca de calentadores o radiadores.

4. No monte el detector cerca de ventanas abiertas ni conductos de aire ya que las corrientes de aire
pueden provocar falsas alarmas.

5. Coloque el detector sobre una superficie estable.

6. No extienda el cable en paralelo al cableado eléctrico.

Entrada de los cables+montaje

QO

Ajustes de sensibilidad: 0 Sensibilidad automética (predeterminada)

@ Sensibilidad alta

Cabezales de resistencia de fin de linea (EOL, por sus siglas en inglés): El detector tiene 2 juegos de
clavijas de cabezal en la parte superior del circuito impreso. Se utilizan para seleccionar la resistencia de
fin de linea de las aplicaciones de cableado EOL.

Si no usa un cableado de final de linea, ponga los cabezales en modo OFF (DESACTIVADOS)

Habilitar el LED remoto: El detector tiene un terminal con la marca ‘LED’ que puede utilizarse para
activar el LED en pruebas de movimiento solo en un panel de control de alarma. Esta funcion se utiliza
cuando el LED se desactiva por medio del enlace LED ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. Para activar esta funcion, el
terminal LED tiene que estar conectado a una salida en el panel de control. Cuando el sistema esté
efectuando una prueba de control de presencia, la salida tiene que estar a 0 V. La salida debe
programarse normalmente como ‘Activar LED remoto’.

Elija el tipo de conexién

O O O O

0 Normalmente cerrado (PANEL DE CONTROL DE ALARMA)
@ Extremo nico de cableado de linea (PANEL DE CONTROL DE ALARMA)
@ Extremo doble de cableado de linea (PANEL DE CONTROL DE ALARMA)

@ Dos extremos dobles de detectores de linea a una entrada (PANEL DE CONTROL DE ALARMA)

Encendido: La primera vez que se encienda el detector, realizara unas pruebas de autoverificacion que
se indicaran por medio de un LED azul parpadeante. Cuando se apaguen, el detector estara listo para

usarse.

m Lentes de cortina, 18m @ Lentes de cortina, 30 m

@ Dimensiones y peso

@ ecificaciones técnicas

Caracteristicas s y de alcance

Cobertura (predeterminada): 10°, 24 zonas y 6 planos. Alcance maximo: 18 m o 30 m Altura de instalacién 6ptima:
2,4-4 m Proteccién de zona de édngulo cero

Funciones claves

Tecnologia Blue Wave. Sensibilidad automética. Compensacion de temperatura digital. Cuadruple 6ptica.
Resistencia DEOL en circuito. Proteccion contra manipulaciones incluida

Accesorios

Soporte de montaje en techo incluido. Soporte de montaje en pared incluido.

Especificaciones eléctricas

Alimentacion eléctrica: 9-16 CC (12 CC nominal). Consumo de corriente en reposo: 11 mA Consumo de corriente
en alarma: 13mA Tipo de relé: De estado solido. Relé de salidas: proteccion de 60 V CC, 50 mA. Terminal de
seguridad: 12 V CC méx., 50 mA max. Respuesta de alarma: 2,5 s. Velocidad de deteccién: 0,3 a 3 m/s. Optica:
Optica sellada. Configuracion de lente geométrica: 3D

Otra informacién
Funcionamiento: -10 °C a +40 °C (certificado) Peso: 125 g sin soporte. Dimensiones: 117 x 69 x 50 mm

La tension de entrada debe cumplir las disposiciones SELV (muy baja tensién de seguridad) y de fuente de
alimentacion limitada de la norma IEC60950-1. Consulte las especificaciones técnicas para obtener informacion
detallada.
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